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i CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO:970/1993
DATED THE 3*{ DAY OF JAN.2001

CORAM: HON’BLE SMT.SHANTA SHASTRY, MEMBER(A)

Shri vithal Dhaku Kharat,

Le/2135/¥II, C.G.S.Colony,

Aantop Hill,

Bombay -~ 400 Q37. -wn Applicant

Bv aAdvocate Shri P.A.Prabhakaran
Vis.

1. Union of India, through
the Secretary.
Department of Revenus,
Ministry of Finance, B3
New Delhi.

#. The Collector, _
Central Excise, Bombay-Il.
Piramal Chambers, 2th Floor,
Jijibhai Lane, Lalbaug,
Parel, Bombay ~ 400 012.

o by -

. Dv.Collector, P&V,
Central Excise, Bombay-11,
Piramal Chambers, 9th Floor,
Jijibhail Lane, Lalbaug,
Parel., Bombay - 400 Q12Z. .-« Respondents

By fdvocate Shri v.0.Vadhavkar for
Shri M.I1.Sethna

{ORDER)

Par Smt.Shanta Shastry, Member(a)

The applicant in this Oa has sought to (a) quash and set
aside the Chafge sheet dated 23/%31.8.1%988, order of the
disciplinéry authority dated 15/11/91, order of the appellate
authority dated 15/9/92 with all consequential benefits. (b) ta
direct the respondents to consider the representation and péss
appropriate orders on merits and in accordénce with law. (cj to
award costs.
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2. The applicant is working as Driver with Respondent No.2
and is the President of the Central Excise and Customs
Collectorate Class III Orivers’ éssociation.

3. Oon 8/7/87, a raid and seizure were carried out by the
Assistant Collector of Customs. The applicant drove the vehicle
used by Assistant Collector. After successful seizure as per
practice advance rewards were sanctioned to persons who
participated in the said raid. The orders were passed on
Z0/1/1988. However, the‘applicant’s name did not figure in the
list of the officials who were proposed to be rewarded.
Aggrieved by this, the applicant made a representation to the
Collector of CU$toés i.e. Respondent ﬂm-z on 27/1/88. He made
allegatiohs against senior officers for sanctloning advance
rewards to those who were not phyvsically present on the seizure
apot., at the zame time excluding the names of officers who were
physically present through out including the applicant. He also
alleged that the reward proposal was fabricated by the Assistant
Collector(f}, Eeputy Collector (P} to favour some officials
SAFESEE8 tzgugpgiicant by misleading the Collector in fabricating
such reward. The applicant was asked vide letter dated 19/2/8%
to produce the evidence to substantiate his allegations that the
reward has been sanctioned to officials who were not physically
present on  the spot s0 that the matter can be investigated
further. He was also warned, that if he failed to substantiate
his allegations, appropriate action may be initiated against him
for making false allegations against Sr.0fficers. He was asked
to submit his reply by 22/2/88. The applicant submitted his

y,
1etter on 22/2/88 stating that he could not give any evidencé

since the order is passed by the Office of the Collector and any
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evidence put forth by him would be tampered with. The applicant
was served with another letter on 22/3/88. It was stated that he
had failed to mention names of Officerskwhom the reward had been
allegedly sanctioned by the Collector although they had not
participated in the seirzure. He was also informed that his
submission that he could not mention the names even to the
Collector who is the Head of Department for fear of being
tampered with amounts to unbecoming conduct of the applicant. He
was  @iven one more chance to submit the names latest by 24/2/88.
On his faillure to submit the names as per his allegations, fa
charge memo was issued to the applicant on 31/8/88 under Rule 14
of the CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 for acting in a manner unbecoming'of a
Government servant and thus contravened the provisions of ;rule
3(1)(iii) of CCS {Conduct) Ruleé, 19¢4. The articules of charge

reads as follows:—
ARTICLE-I

Shri V.D.Kharat while working as Driver,
C.Ex.H.Q. (Prev) Bombay-I1 has behaved 1in a
manner unbecoming of a Government servant in as
much as he had made false allegations against
D.C.(P) and A.C.{P) that they have fabricated the
sanction of advance reward proposal to the staff
in the seizure of 417 valves and 19 couplings of
foreign origin worth Rfs.18,18,900/- 1in such a
manner that it included the names of officers who
were not physically present during the course of
saeizure and excluded his name and the names of
officers who were physically present on the spot.
Inspite of repeated request, Shri V.D.Kharat
failed to substantiate his allegations or to
produce any documentary proof in his support.
Shri V._.D_.Kharat refused to difulge to the
Collector of Central Excise, Bombay-II the names
of the officers to whom the advance rewards were

alleged to have been sanctioned wrongly. The
Collector, Central Excise, Bombay-1I being the
Head of the Department is legally and "

procedurally competent to look into any
irregularities and refusing to reveal the basis
of the allegation to him is highly objectionable.
Not submitting the evidence for the fear of it
being tampered with also amounts to distrust of
the Head of the Department, on the art of Shri
V.D.Kharat.
R S



By his above ;ii Shri V.D.Xharat has

acted in a manner unbecoming of a Government

servant and thus contravened the provisions of

rule 3(1)(iii) of Cc.C.S.(Conduct) Rules, 1964.
4. Aan  Inquiry Officer was appointed. The Inguiry Officer
after following the due process and considering the submissions
mf- the charged officer and thé presenting officer submitted his
report on  23/10/90 to the disciplinary authority. The
Disciplinary authority after careful consideration of the report
of the Inguiry Officer and after giving personal hearing to the
applicant has passed order dated 15/11/91 inposing the penalty
of reducing the pay of the applicant by two stages for a period
of two vears w.e.f. 1/12/91 and that he would not earn increments
of pay .during the period of reduction. The reduction will not
have the effect of postponing his future increments of pav. The
applicant preferred appeal against the said order on 7/2/92 and
the appellate Authority confirmed the pénalty imposed on 15/9/92.
5. The learned counsel Tor applicant submitted that the
representation  for reward given on 27/1/88 was taken in an
adverse sense as allegations against the superiors and the
applicant was proceeded against. The only intention of the
applicant was to seek reward for himself as he had been present
through out the raid/seizure. It is a further contention of thé
applicant that during the courée of the inquiry, he had insisted
on the production of log book which would show that the applicant
was present with the A.C.{P) through out the seizure and raid.
However, the log book and XT-1 Diary could not be produced during
the inguiry. The Inquiry Officer therefore had concluded that
the charge regarding the allegation against supperiors could not
be conclusively proved. The other charge regarding misconduct
however was proved. Yet the disciplinary authority held the
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charges to be proved and penalised him. The disciplinary
authority should have given a notice to him before imposing the
penalty of reduction in pay for two vears By two stages. The
learned counsel elaborately explained the background to making
the representation. The applicant also could not have given the
names as the entire record was with Respondent MNo.2. The
applicant’s praver for inclusion of his name in the advance
reward list has been totally ignored and he has unnecessarily
been dragged into disciplinary case. The authoritiés totally
misinterpretted the word‘fabricated’, Bccording to him generally dhe
word fabricated among lower class means erroneous’and is not to
be taken in the dictionary meaning. after all the applicant
being a Oriver could not beu expected to use sophisticated
language. He had shown his willingness to show his evidence
before Competent Authority. By Cohpetent Auphority he meant
higher authority than the Collector. Howevear, ho competent
authority demanded or gave an opportunity to submit and produce
the documentary evidence in respect of the allegations made by
him. Thus, he was not given any opportunity to produce the
evidence. It iz further submitted that the disciplinary
authority, is subordinate in rank.to the Collector and is within
the contrel of Collector. And therefore a person under the
direct control of the Collector could not pass a fair order with
free mind and hence the order of the Disciplinary authority nheeds
to be quashed and set aside. The applicant has relied upon the
judgements in the case of K.N.Javachander ¥/s. Union of India &
Ors. in 08-893/95 decided by the Bangalore 8ench of this
Tribunal (19946 (32) ATC 2462). In this case it was held that thiﬁi
was a case in which the maxim "jusitce should not only be done ,
-

1
but also must appear to be done was thrown to the wind$.
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The authority bhaving decided to punish the official was merely
going through the act of issuing show cause notice although it
already foreclosed the doors to which the applicant was being
consigned to. Therefore the impugned order was quashed. Since
the Collector himself was the Chairman of the Rewards Committee,
it is the contention of the applicant that he could not have
disclosed the names of the officials who were proposed to be
rewarded though they had not been present during the raid and
seizure. The applicant has further relied on another judaement
in the case of C.S.Manral V/s. Union of India & Ors., T-706/85
decided by the Principal Bench reported at 1986 ATC 587, whérein
"

it was held that imposition of penalty by disciplinary authority
for using abusive language against itself was against the
principles of natural justice. The discipiinary authority should
have requested &y higher authority to act as disciplinary
authority in such a case. The learned counsel submits that the
ratio is applicable in the applicant®s case also because singe
the Chairmabn of the Rewards Committee was the Collector, he
should not have sat over in  judgement on the repre§entation made
the applicant. The representation should have beéhrpassed ovef
o highef authorities. -

& . The applicant has therefore praved that the impugned
order should be guashed and set aside and his original
representation of 27/1/88 for considering him for reward should
be decided. |

7. The learned counsel for the respondents submits that due
apportunity was given to the applicant to disclose the names of
the officials who had been sanctioned the advance reward although

they had not been present at the raid/seizure. The applicant

.
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failed to produce any evidence or to disclose the names of such
officials. He went beyond his limits by expressing distrust in
the Collector to whom he had addressed the representation by
refusing fto - give the names for fear of being tampered with.
after diving him a warning that in case of his failure to
substantiate his allegation against his superior officers he
would be proceeded against, the respondents had to issue him
charge sheet and had to conduct the enguiry. Ithis seen from the
inquiry report two documents namely log book and XT~1 Diary were
not available during the inquiry. However, the ingquiry officer
gave the benefit of doubt and concluded that the charge regarding
allegations and fabrication were not conclusively proved. Thus,
the non availability of the documents did not really come in  the
way of the applicant. On  the contrary, he benefitted. It is
seen from the order of the disciplinary authority that it is a
detailed, well reasoned speaking order. At the time the
disciplinary authority passed the orders, the log book had become
available and the applicant was shown the same. He was heard not
ance  but twice in person and thereatter the disciplinary
authority came to the conclusion of the charges having been
proved., though no notice was given for disagreeing with the
report of the Inquiry Officer.

5. The disciplinary authority gave ample oppoftunity to the
applicant to defend himself. The Inguiry report had- been madea
avallable to the applicant. Further, the aAppellate ﬁuthority’
also has passed a detailed speaking order. The evidence has been
taken into account and after careful consideration. the appe}late
authority has confirmed the punishment. The judgements cited by

the applicant cannot be said to be applicable in this case. The
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applicant could not substantiate his allegations. The fact that
he was ‘present with the Assistant Collector as his Driver
throughout the raid and the seizure to the extent he was present
was noted by the disciplinary authority as well as by the
appellate authority. The apﬁlicant’s interpretation of
fabrication and that he had not used the proper language because
of his being only a Driver have also been coconsidered by the
appaellate authority. It has been only an after thought. Infact
411l the points made by applicant in his appeal were considered by
appellate authority.

2. I have given céreful consideration to the pleadings of
both the applicant as well as the respondents. 1 find that t%e
action of +the respondents is in accordance with the rules and
they gave full opportunity to the applicant to defend himself.
This Tribunal cannot act as an Appellate Authority. What is to
be seen is whether the respondents have followed the procedure as
laid down. Even though the log book could not be produced during
the engquiry, the Disciplinary authority befdre imposing tﬂe
penalfy obtained the log book and gave personal hearing to ‘khe
applicant. He has not denied that the applicant was on duty wiéﬁ
the aAssistant Collector «(P) and the disciplinary authority noted
the applicant’s role In the said raid/seizure. Thus  due
cognisance was taken of this fact and therefore merely becaussa
the log book was not available during the enguiry has not caused

any prejudice to the applicant.
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10. I therefore do not find any infirmity in the orders
of the respondents. 1 am therefore unable to quash or set aside

the impugned orders. In my view, the 0A is devoid of merits.

The OA is therefore dismissed. No costs.

&uaxéa QV*
{SHANTA SHASTRY)
MEMBER(A)
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